The primary effects from the early adoption of IAS 19 (amended in 2011)

are as follows:

› �Elimination of the so-called corridor approach: as a result of the elimination

of the existing accounting options regarding the recognition of actuarial

gains and losses, these must now be fully recognized in equity without

affecting net income.

› �Calculation of the defined benefit cost: the net interest expense from

defined benefit pension plans is determined on the basis of a net liability,

i.e. the balance of the pension obligation and the fair value of plan assets.

› �Past service cost: in the event of future plan amendments, past service

costs must be immediately recorded in the income statement.

› �Risk sharing: the amended regulation on risk sharing between employees

and employers affects both the defined benefit obligation as well as the

allocation of the service costs.

The effects on the respective positions of the interim consolidated financial

statements are as follows:

23Interim Consol idated F inanci al S tatement s ( I FR S)

Consolidated Income Statement (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to February 29, 2012

in EUR k

Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012

Cost of sales -194,182 840 -193,342

Gross profit 74,627 840 75,467

Results of operations 17,397 840 18,237

Finance income 674 -147 527

Finance expenses -8,233 -3 -8,236

Net finance expenses -7,559 -150 -7,709

Net income before income taxes 9,838 690 10,528

Income taxes -3,069 -240 -3,309

Net income   6,769 450 7,219

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 5,098 451 5,549

Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,671 -1 1,670

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.16 0.02 0.18

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to February 29, 2012

in EUR k

Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012

Net income 6,769 450 7,219

Other comprehensive income 12,944 –   12,944

Total result 19,713 450 20,163

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 18,528 451 18,979

Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,185 -1 1,184

Consolidated Balance Sheet (IFRS)

as at November 30, 2012

 in EUR k Nov. 30, 2012 Adjustment Netting
Pro forma

Nov. 30, 2012

Other financial assets 9,706 -1,966 – 7,740

Deferred tax assets 7,269 18,601 -18,481 7,389

Total assets 1,557,749 16,635 -18,481 1,555,903

Retained earnings -634 -41,839 – -42,473

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 535,137 -41,839 – 493,298

Non-controlling interests 45,020 -111 – 44,909

Deferred tax liabilities 56,052 –   -18,481 37,571

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations (non-current) 125,154 58,585 – 183,739

Total equity and liabilities 1,557,749 16,635 -18,481 1,555,903

24 Interim Consol idated F inanci al S tatement s ( I FR S) Gerresheimer AG   interim rep ort december 2012 – february 2013

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to February 29, 2012

 Attributable to equity holders of the parent Attributable to non-controlling interests

in EUR k   Reported   Adjustment  Pro forma   Reported   Adjustment  Pro forma

As at December 1, 2011 511,647 -15,667 495,980 40,583 -19 40,564

Net income 5,098 451 5,549 1,671 -1 1,670

Other comprehenisve income 13,430 – 13,430 -486 – -486

Total result 18,528 451 18,979 1,185 -1 1,184

As at February 29, 2012 530,175 -15,216 514,959 41,768 -20 41,748

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to February 29, 2012

in EUR k

Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012

Net income  6,769  450  7,219

Income taxes  3,069  240  3,309

Change in provisions for pensions and similar obligations -2,689 -840 -3,529

Net finance expenses  7,559  150  7,709

Cash flow from operating activities  7,814 –  7,814

Results of Operations

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to February 29, 2012

in EUR m

Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Feb. 29, 2012

Adjusted EBITDA

Plastic Systems 17.5 – 17.5

Moulded Glass 16.4 -0.1 16.3

Tubular Glass 13.2 0.6 13.8

Life Science Research 2.5 – 2.5

Subtotal 49.6 0.5 50.1

Head office/ Consolidation -5.3 0.3 -5.0

Total adjusted EBITDA 44.3 0.8 45.1

25Interim Consol idated F inanci al S tatement s ( I FR S)

In the following, effects on further restated figures reported in this interim

report are explained:

Consolidated Income Statement (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to November 30, 2012

in EUR k

Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012

Cost of sales -861,629 3,360 -858,269

Gross profit 357,439 3,360 360,799

Results of operations 128,460 3,360 131,820

Finance income 4,044 -587 3,457

Finance expenses -36,750 12 -36,738

Net finance expenses -32,706 -575 -33,281

Net income before income taxes 95,754 2,785 98,539

Income taxes -29,239 -959 -30,198

Net income   66,515 1,826 68,341

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 60,191 1,830 62,021

Attributable to non-controlling interests 6,324 -4 6,320

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 1.92 0.06 1.98

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to November 30, 2012

in EUR k

Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012

Net income 66,515 1,826 68,341

Other comprehensive income -9,091 -28,090 -37,181

Total result 57,424 -26,264 31,160

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 49,567 -26,172 23,395

Attributable to non-controlling interests 7,857 -92 7,765

Consolidated Balance Sheet (IFRS)

as at February 29, 2012

in EUR k Feb. 29, 2012 Adjustment Netting
Pro forma

Feb. 29, 2012

Deferred tax assets 9,284 7,367 -7,367 9,284

Total assets 1,513,532 7,367 -7,367 1,513,532

Retained earnings -29,650 -15,216 –   -44,866

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 530,175 -15,216 – 514,959

Non-controlling interests 41,768 -20 –   41,748

Deferred tax liabilities 47,813 240 -7,367 40,686

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations (non-current) 131,868 22,363 –   154,231

Total equity and liabilities 1,513,532 7,367 -7,367 1,513,532

26 Interim Consol idated F inanci al S tatement s ( I FR S) Gerresheimer AG   interim rep ort december 2012 – february 2013

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (IFRS)

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to November 30, 2012

 Attributable to equity holders of the parent  Attributable to non-controlling interests

in EUR k  Reported  Adjustment  Pro forma  Reported  Adjustment  Pro forma

As at December 1, 2011 511,647 -15,667 495,980 40,583 -19 40,564

Net income 60,191 1,830 62,021 6,324 -4 6,320

Other comprehensive income -10,624 -28,002 -38,626 1,533 -88 1,445

Total result 49,567 -26,172 23,395 7,857 -92 7,765

As at November 30, 2012 535,137 -41,839 493,298 45,020 -111 44,909

Results of Operations

for the Period from December 1, 2011 to November 30, 2012

in EUR m

Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012 Adjustment

Pro forma
Dec. 1, 2011–
Nov. 30, 2012

Adjusted EBITDA

Plastic Systems 92.8 0.1 92.9

Moulded Glass 81.8 -0.2 81.6

Tubular Glass 67.8 2.4 70.2

Life Science Research 13.5 – 13.5

Subtotal 255.9 2.3 258.2

Head office/Consolidation -19.4 1.1 -18.3

Total adjusted EBITDA 236.5 3.4 239.9

Furthermore, in preparing the interim consolidated financial statements in

accordance with prevailing accounting principles, estimates, assumptions

and discretionary decisions are made which have an effect on the recognition

and valuation of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent liabilities

and assets as at the balance sheet date as well as on the amount of income

and expenses in the reporting period. Although the estimates are made to

the best of management’s knowledge of current events and transactions,

actual future results may differ from the estimates.

27Interim Consol idated F inanci al S tatement s ( I FR S)